
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 JULY 2012 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Alderman Robert Hall 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 June 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER - GREAT ST HELENS SCULPTURE SPACE - YEAR 3 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
6. ALDERSGATE STREET / BEECH STREET JUNCTION REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. ROAD TRAFFIC CASUALTIES IN THE CITY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 64) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



3 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
11. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 18 June 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall on Monday, 18 June 2012 at  

11.15 am. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Robert Hall 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Esther Sumner - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Monaghan - City Surveyor's Department 

Steve Presland - Director of Highways & Cleansing 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2012 were approved as a correct 
record subject to the inclusion of the following : - 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



“Marianne Fredericks declared a personal interest in respect of item 7.2 due to 
being a Member of the City of London School for Boys.” 
 
MATTERS ARISING: - 
The Times Cities for Cycling Campaign (Item 3): - Members were informed a 
resolution had been submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee and 
would be considered at their meeting on 5 July 2012. 
 
Millennium Bridge Area Environmental Enhancements (Item 7.2) – 
Members were informed that a further report in respect of the detailed design 
plan would be submitted to this Committee at its next meeting on 16 July 2012. 
 
Road Safety (Item 9) – A report regarding road safety matters would be 
submitted to the Committee on 16 July 2012. 
 

4. HOLBORN AREA ENHANCEMENT SCHEME  
Consideration was given to a Gateway 4, detailed options appraisal report of 
the Director of the Built Environment which provided a range of options to 
deliver an area enhancement scheme at Holborn Circus which was the worst 
personal injury accident hotspot in the City. 
 
A number of options for the junction design had been developed in conjunction 
with TfL and the London Borough of Camden. No specific materials were 
presented to TfL as part of the design work however in discussion with TfL at 
their ‘Design Review Panel’, TfL specified that they would want this major 
junction to deliver a high specification public realm. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the importance of progressing the 
project as soon as possible; the inclusion of a time limitation for the financing of 
the project and any mitigating action in the Risk Register (page 45 of the 
report); the design detail of the project which Members were advised would 
form part of the Gateway 5 process and the application for Listed Building 
Consent.  The Committee also indicated their support for SUDS. 
 
Members questioned as to whether an application for Listed Building Consent 
could be approved by this Committee alone and the Town Clerk confirmed this 
was possible. 
 
RESOLVED : - That, 
i)  the major junction improvement works (Option 4) at an estimated 

total cost of £3,091,393 (including SUDS and contingency), be 
approved subject to further Member approval of the detailed design 
and authority to start work reports. This is also subject to the London 
Borough of Camden agreeing to fund the additional costs (£9,470) 
associated with granite setts in Hatton Garden, and any future 
maintenance costs; 
Note: Should the London Borough of Camden not be able to fund the 
additional costs then Option 3 would be considered at Gateway 5 
stage.  

Page 2



iii)  the progression of Option 4 to Detailed Design and Authority to Start 
Work Stages at a cost of £194,000 to be fully funded from within the 
£2.5m Transport for London Major Bid Grant be approved; 

iv)  the overall prioritisation of this project and the Funding Strategy set 
out in the main report and Appendix A, Table 4, be approved subject 
to the further confirmation at detailed design stage; and 

iv)  the submission of an application for Listed Building Consent be approved 
by the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee in order to relocate the 
Grade II listed Prince Albert Statue. 

v)  time limitation for the financing of the project and any mitigating action be 
included in the Risk Register. 

 
5. NEW LUDGATE (30 OLD BAILEY) S.278 AGREEMENT  

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought seek permission to sign an agreement under section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 (S.278) with Land Securities, the developer of the site 
incorporating 30 Old Bailey and 60 Ludgate Hill (referred to as New Ludgate).  
The report also provided two options for the footway material to be used on 
Limeburner Lane. 
 
Members noted that the recommended option (option 1) was strongly preferred 
by the developer because it was consistent with the retail usage of the new 
development and they had confirmed they were happy to provide the £147,100 
maintenance cost as part of a commuted sum.  
 
One Member requested consideration of more greenery around the 
development and the Assistant Director advised this was so
[...]
ure but requested that the 
closure be at a time which would cause the least amount of disruption to 
traffic/pedestrians. 
 
Millennium Bridge Inclinator – Members were informed that additional 
signage would be put in place around this area. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2012 were considered. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee: Date: 

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee  16 July 2012 

Subject: 

Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency 
powers 

Public 

 

Report of: Town Clerk For Information 

 
Summary  
 

This report provides details of action taken by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41 
(b). 

Recommendations:- 

That the action taken be noted. 

Main Report 

Background 
1. Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b) provide mechanisms for decisions 

to be taken between scheduled meetings of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee, either where it is urgently necessary that a 
decision be made or where the Committee has delegated power for a 
decision to be taken. 

Decisions Taken under Urgency Procedures  
2. The following actions have been taken under delegated authority, 

Standing Order No. 41 (a) : - 
 

• Fields in Trust – Queen Elizabeth II Playing Fields 
 

The Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge sought to safeguard 2012 
recreational spaces across the country as a legacy to celebrate the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and the London 2012 Olympics and 
Paralympics.  It is the current flagship project of Fields in Trust, one of the 
charities being supported by the Lord Mayor’s Appeal. 
 
It was agreed by Open Spaces, City Gardens and West Ham Park 
Committee and the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee to dedicate 
Tower Hill Garden and the new garden at the former St Paul’s Coach 
Park.  This required a Deed of Dedication to be registered with the Land 
Registry. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Action agreed under delegated authority : - 
 

The Meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee on 19 March 
2012, it was agreed that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve the final 
‘Fields in Trust – Queen Elizabeth II Playing Fields Annotated Non-
Charitable Deed of Dedication Local Authority Protected” document in 
order to ensure the appropriate legal agreement was in place.  The Deed 
of Dedication has now been finalised by the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and signed off by the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Sub 
Committee. 

 
 

• Paul’s Walk Western – Gateway 4c/5 
 
The Riverside Enhancement Strategy and the framework for its 
implementation were approved by the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee, 
Policy and Resources and Finance Committees, and the Court of Common 

Council in May and June 2005. 

 

In June 2011, the Planning and Transportation Committee delegated authority 
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee to approve the design report. Due 
to the new project management process, this report combines a design and 
authority to start works report.  This matter has also been considered and 
approved by the Projects Sub Committee on 20 June 2012. 

Action agreed under delegated authority : - 

a) Implementation of physical environmental enhancement works in 
Paul’s Walk Western End to be carried out by Network Rail with the 
exception of works related to the irrigation system and  pipe subway 
and to remove the existing tree, as specified in the letter of agreement 
signed by Network Rail and the City of London  in March 2012; 

(b)  Approve a £378,664 budget for the implementation of the project fully 
funded by the compensation payment received from Network Rail. 

 
 
Conclusion 
3. Members are asked to note to contents of this report. 

 
Contact: 

Katie Odling 
020 7332 3414 

Katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 6



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 

Projects Sub-Committee 

Resource & Allocation

Sub-Committee

Policy & Resources Committee 

16/07/2012

17/07/2012

26/07/2012

06/09/2012

Subject:

Eastern City Cluster progress report – Great St 

Helen’s: Sculpture Space Years 3 and 4

Public

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment

For Decision 

Summary

Located within the City’s Eastern Cluster, the Great St Helen’s Sculpture Space 

provides a location for the display of artworks by globally recognised artists 

sourced through leading galleries, and provides a focus for school and 

community events that promote the City’s cultural offer.  It forms part of the 

Eastern City Cluster environmental enhancements and is delivered through a 

partnership between local businesses, the art world and the City.  An Advisory 

Board has been set up to provide guidance on project development and is 

chaired by Deputy Cassidy, and includes Mr Scott and Mrs Littlechild as Chair 

and Deputy of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee respectively. 

The project has been running since 2011 (Year 1) and 2012 (Year 2) is curren
[...]
 savings on the cost 

of works through the new term contractor arrangement.  In the event this is not 

the case, the design for Phase 3 will be scaled accordingly. 

Recommendation

It is proposed that Members:  

a) Note the contents of this progress report, 

b) Approve use of £100,000 of the £800,000 earmarked in 2010 for Phase 3 

evaluation and works by the City for a capped contribution up to a maximum 

of £50,000 per annum in Years 3 and 4. 

Page 8



Gateway 6: Progress Report 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 

Projects Sub-Committee 

Resource & Allocation

Sub-Committee

Policy & Resources Committee 

16/07/2012

17/07/2012

26/07/2012

06/09/2012

Subject:

Eastern City Cluster progress report – Great St 

Helen’s: Sculpture Space Years 3 and 4 

Public

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

For Information 

Overview

Brief description 

of project 

Environmental enhancement works in the Eastern City Cluster are 

fully externally funded by two Section 106 Agreements and one 

Section 278 Agreement related to the 122 Leadenhall Street and 

Pinnacle (22-24 Bishopsgate) developments.   

Great St Helen’s Sculpture Space forms part of the environmental 

enhancement works in the Eastern City Cluster.  On 19th April 2011 

Members approved the establishing of a sculpture space for the 

temporary (up to one year) display of public artworks and linked 

community events, to be in partnership with local businesses.   

Year 1 of the project was generally regarded as very successful.  

Year 2 commenced planning in November 2011 and was delivered 

in June 2012.  Eight sculptures by globally established and up and 

coming artists including Tracey Emin, Yayoi Kusama, Dan Graham, 

Michael Craig-Martin, Julian Opie and Thomas Houseago were 

installed in June 2012.  120 children from four City fringe schools have 

each taken part in 4 artist-led on site workshops.  27,569 people 

attended the Cheapside Fayre
[...]
 increase time on project delivery and ensure the reporting 

regime is correct and does not take up an overly large amount of the time 

dedicated for project management. 

Increasing the geographical area slightly enables more external business 

partners to become partners in the project, thereby reducing the level of 

contribution required from the City’s S106 funds.  At the same time, all 

partners agreed it best to retain a restricted area to maintain the 

concentration of high quality artworks and the impact of the project.  A 

slight increase southwards is proposed to retain the close walking area of 

the Sculpture Space, and to best integrate with existing City attractions 

such as Leadenhall Market and enhance the identity of the overall area. 

Recommendati

on

It is proposed that Members: 

a) Note the contents of this progress report, 

b) Approve use of £100,000 of the £800,000 earmarked in 2010 for Phase 3 

evaluation and works by the City for a capped contribution up to a 

maximum of £50,000 per annum in Years 3 and 4.

Page 16



Next Progress 

Report
Spring 2013 

Report author: 

Victor Callister 

Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) 

Department of the Built Environment 

Victor.Callister@cityoflondon.gov.uk

020 7332 3756 

Page 17



Appendices

Appendix A Artworks placed on display in Year 2 and press 

coverage 

Appendix B Great St Helen's: Sculpture Space – updated funding 

and costs for Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and outline for Year 5 

Appendix C Plan showing area extent for Years 3 and 4 

Page 18



Appendix A Artworks placed on display in Year 2 and press coverage 

Page 19



Above: City AM page 17, Tuesday 19 June 2012 

Below: FT page 3, Tuesday 19 June 2012 

Page 20



Appendix B Great St Helen's: Sculpture Space – updated funding and 

costs for Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and outline for Year 5

Page 21



D
e

sc
ri

p
ti
o

n

Y
e

a
r 

1
 2

0
1
1
-1

2
 

4
 p

ie
c

e
s 

C
o

m
b

in
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 

p
ie

c
e

s 
o


[...]
 any requests for the implemented 
improvements to be removed. 

Further Measures 

30. TfL is set to install the City of London’s first Pedestrian Countdown Timers at 
this junction towards the beginning of October 2012. 

31. Officers have on-going discussions with TfL in relation to a request for this 
junction to be included as part of their SCOOT  programme. The installation 
of SCOOT links signals to a TfL central control and would permit effective 
smoothing of traffic flow variations and responses to disruptions caused by 
accidents, events, diversions and unplanned incidents.  

Conclusion 

32. The results of post-implementation monitoring confirm that the junction 
improvements have been successful as the new junction operation proves to 
be safer for all road users, vehicle queues are substantially reduced and 
cyclists rarely mount the footway on Beech Street. Based on the post-
implementation feedback received, these changes are welcomed by the local 
community while clearly contributing positively towards the Transport 
Objectives contained within the City’s 2011 Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP2011.3, LIP2011.4, LIP2011.5, LIP2011.6) 

Contact: Roland Jordaan 
roland.jordaan@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 3970 

Page 28



Committee(s): 

Streets & Walkways 

Date(s): 

16.7.2012 

Subject: 

Road Traffic Casualties in the City 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

For decision 

 

 
Summary 

 

• Members have requested to be kept up to date with the casualty 
statistics in the City. This report sets out the latest figures up to the 
end of 2011 and places this information in context. It also reflects on 
the private paper submitted to Members in May, by Mr Reilly. 

•  The casualty numbers in the City are relatively small and will 
fluctuate naturally over time. For this reason, it is essential to 
consider data covering several years when determining campaigns 
and programmes of work. 

• Casualties have increased over the
[...]
 surfaces, 17% on 
wet roads, and 0.2% on roads covered 
with snow, frost or ice. Corresponding 
figures in 2010 were 78%, 19% and 3% 
respectively. 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

C
o

ll
is

io
n

s

Month

2010

2011

Fig. 3: All collisions in Greater London by month, 2010 and 2011 (Jan-Dec)

 

Page 63



10 Transport for London  Mayor of London 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

C
o

ll
is

io
n

s

Month

2010

2011

Fig. 4: Collisions on a wet road surface in Greater London by month, 2010 and 2011 (Jan-Dec)

 

 

 

 

 

Road Safety Reports 
Copies of road safety fact sheets, monitoring reports and research reports published by 
TfL can be found on the TfL web site at: 
 
http://londonroadsafety.tfl.gov.uk/data-research_publications.php 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Joe Stordy, Research and Data Analysis Manager, TfL Surface Planning 
Reviewed by: Lilli Matson, Head of Delivery Planning, TfL Surface Planning 
Cleared by: Ben Plowden, Director, TfL Surface Planning 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency procedures
	5 Eastern City Cluster - Great St Helens Sculpture Space - Year 3
	Appendix - Eastern City Cluster Progress Report

	6 Aldersgate Street / Beech Street Junction Review
	7 Road Traffic Casualties in the City
	AppendixA Road Traffic Casualties in the City
	AppendixB Road Traffic Casualties in the City




Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 16 July 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall 

on Monday, 16 July 2012 at 11.30 am. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Robert Hall 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Esther Sumner - Policy Officer, Town Clerk's 
Department 

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Brian Harris and Michael Hudson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest received.   
 

3. MINUTES  



The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2012, were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to Item 6: - St Lawrence Jewry Fountain on 
Cannon Street, not London Bridge. 
 
MATTERS ARISING: - 
The Times Cities for Cycling Campaign (Item 3) – The following resolution 
from the Policy and Resources Committee in response to a resolution from this 
Committee was circulated at the meeting and was noted by Members. 
 
“The Committee considered a resolution of the Streets and Walkways Sub-
Committee, together with a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Times Cities Fit for Cycling Campaign. 
 
Discussion ensued on the merits of the City Corporation adopting the 
Campaign. Members noted that a number of projects were already being 
developed to address safety at the City‟s busy junctions and were therefore of 
the view that there was no need to adopt the Cycling Campaign. 
 
RESOLVED – That the resolution and the content of the report be noted and 
that as a number of projects were already being developed to address safety at 
the City‟s busy junctions no further action be taken.” 
 
The Deputy Chairman advised that he would report back to the next meeting of 
the London Councils on the matter. 
 
Millennium Bridge Area Enhancements (Item 3) – A resolution from the 
Board of Governors of the City of London School was tabled at the meeting as 
follows : -  
 
“Millennium Bridge Area Enhancements Project (page 6) – A Governor, 
who was also a member of the City‟s Streets and Walkways Sub Committee, 
reported that this Project had been approved by the Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee and was then sent on to the Projects Sub Committee for 
endorsement. The Governor went on to report that the Projects Sub Committee 
had, unfortunately, referred the report back to the Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee as they had not been convinced that the proposals submitted would 
make a significant improvement to the area as intended. The Governor 
reminded the Board of the importance and urgency of this matter to the School 
and suggested that representations should be made to both the Streets and 
Walkways and the Projects Sub Committees underlining this.  
 
Another Governor went on to express concerns around the remit of the City‟s 
Projects Sub Committee stating that it had been established to look at value for 
money in such projects and not to comment on the aesthetics or any 
operational issues. He added that, whilst this Board was not responsible for this 
project it was significantly impacted by it and it was felt that the Policy and 
Resources Committee (the „parent‟ Committee of the Projects Sub Committee) 
should be made aware of its „mission drift‟ and the impact this was having on 
projects such as these. 
 



A Governor commented that the funding for the project was Section 106 money 
specifically „earmarked‟ for these improvements.  
 
Another Governor reiterated that the upper part of this area, nearest St. Paul‟s 
Cathedral, had been the cause of many accidents and was in need of 
improvement.  
 

A Governor commented that the Projects Sub Committee appeared to dispute 
the fact that that the area was utilised sufficiently to warrant the amount to be 
spent here. The Board strongly disputed this point stating that the area was of 
enormous importance not only to the School, its staff and its pupils but also to 
the hundreds of thousands of visitors and tourists who passed through here 
annually.  
 
The Board asked that representations be made to the Policy and Resources 
Committee, the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee and the Projects Sub 
Committee on this matter asking that the decision to refer the plans back thus 
further delaying the works be reconsidered and the importance of timing and 
the need to complete the majority of the works during the School holiday period 
be underlined.” 
 
Members were keen to progress the project as soon as possible with minimal 
disruption to the school especially during the exam periods.  Members were 
informed that most of the construction work was on target to begin at the start 
of the 2014 summer break.  Furthermore, a £20k grant had been received from 
Marathon Trust to use for sport related activity in the City.  A report containing 
further details would be presented to the Committee in September 2012. 
 
Reporting projects – Reference was made to the policy for reporting on 
projects and the Chairman advised that a more detailed discussion around this 
would be raised under item 9. 
 
New Ludgate (30 Old Bailey) S.178 Agreement (Item 5)- Members were 
informed that this report was being considered by the Projects Sub Committee 
on 17 July 2012, and related to the opening up of a pre-payment from the 
developer regarding landscaping and releasing of funding for evaluation work of 
the proposed crossing at Ave Maria Lane to be undertaken.  Members noted 
that subject to this report being approved by the Projects Sub Committee, 
Gateway 3 & 4 would be brought to this Committee. 
 
London Bridge Planter Boxes (item 6) – Members were informed that the 
design and quality of the planters would be taken up with TfL after the Olympic 
period. 
 

4. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
action taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee, in accordance with 
Standing Order Nos. 41 (a) and 41 (b). 



 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER - GREAT ST HELENS SCULPTURE SPACE - 
YEAR 3  
Consideration was given to a progress report of the Director of the Built 
Environment in respect of Eastern City Cluster – Great St Helen‟s: Sculpture 
Space Years 3 & 4.   
 
The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) provided a brief 
presentation to the Committee. 

 
The Chairman commended Officers on the detailed report and the Committee 
acknowledged the quality of the artwork exhibited, the excellent educational 
benefits and community outreach the project provides and the reputational 
benefits the sculpture space brings to the City. 
 
RESOLVED : - That, 

i) the report be noted; and 
ii) use of £100,000 of the £800,000 earmarked for the Eastern City Cluster Phase 

3 evaluation and works, by the City, from the Pinnacle Section 106 
agreement for a capped contribution up to a maximum of £50,000, per 
annum in Years 3 & 4. 

 
 

6. ALDERSGATE STREET / BEECH STREET JUNCTION REVIEW  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which provided an update on the outcome following the recently implemented 
junction improvements.  It was noted that the results of post-implementation 
monitoring and feedback indicated that the trial had been successful.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the cost of the installation of the traffic light timers 
and their benefits.  It was agreed to circulate a copy of the Road Safety Audit 
report to Members.  
 
Members also agreed that a review of the junction should be undertaken in 12 
months. 
 
RESOLVED : - That  

i) the changes to the junction at Aldersgate Street/Beech Street be retained; and 
ii) a review of the junction be undertaken in 12 months. 

 
7. ROAD TRAFFIC CASUALTIES IN THE CITY  

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which provided an update on casualty statistics in the City.  The report set out 
the latest figures up to the end of 2011. 
 
The Assistant Director referred Members specifically to page 37 of the report 
which identified specific areas within the City where casualties had occurred 
involving Pedal Cycles and Pedestrians.  Members noted that some areas 



attracted more casualties than others and that this was an issue with the 
operation of the streets/junctions. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the usage of the Barclays Cycle Hire 
scheme and the need to promote safer cycling through campaigns with London 
Councils; the general need to put more resources in to campaigns to promote 
safer cycling in the City; the importance of the Road Safety Plan and working 
with Transport for London (TfL) to improve Cannon Street Junction/King William 
Street Junction.  It was agreed that further data analysis work was required with 
Transport for London.   
 
One Member noted that in comparison to London Boroughs, the City of London 
Corporation was performing at a lower level and it was hoped that the Road 
Safety Plan would assist in ensuring the number of casualties was reduced in 
future.  Specific details from the LIP report were also requested and also the 
plans for reducing speed limits at Bank, Liverpool Street and Moorgate etc.  
The Assistant Director advised that some of the different types of categories of 
casualties were included in the LIP report and the Director was keen to bring 
this forward. 
 
Reference was also made to causalities that occurred through the use of 
mobile phones. 
 
The Chairman then invited Mr Reilly (a member of the public who had 
submitted the report attached with the Agenda on road casualties in the City) to 
make representations to the Committee who stated that unless the number of 
casualties was not reduced the Corporation was unlikely to meet its LIP target  
 
The Director concluded the debate by stating that a joined up approach with the 
Police was paramount and regular monthly meetings had been set up to 
discuss issues.  Prior to action being taken, specific causes needed to be 
identified and the Corporation was looking at various methods of reducing the 
number of casualties that occurred in the City. 
 
The Committee commended Officers for a comprehensive report and Mr Reilly 
for his contributions. 
 
RESOLVED : - That 

i) the report be noted and the further programme of work identified in paragraph 
51 be approved; and 

ii) the „Road Danger Reduction Plan‟ be brought to this Committee in October 
2012. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business relative to the Project Approval 
Procedure. 



 
Members of the Sub-Committee agreed that the following motion be put to the 
Planning and Transportation Committee at their meeting on 24 July 2012: - 
 
“That consideration be given to ask the Policy and Resources Committee to 
alter the Project Approval Procedures as part of the post implementation 
Governance Review to allow Gateway 2 reports to be submitted to Spending 
Committees.” 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED : – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent non-public business relative to the Olympics. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


